[y

o ot b pad

il Pa Lo Bl s T A&

I N T O N r—

B N N N L L

ooty Ia faa B oweh 08 N o0

ok Do =t 0 MY S0

RESOLUTION NO. _2013-058 Late Filing

SPONSOR Mr. Pry

DATE February 11, 2013 COMMITTEE____ Planning

A Resolution appropriating funds in the amount of $6,016,375.05 in carryover balances in
various funds for calendar year 2013, for the Executive’s Department of Community and
Economic Development, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Executive’s Department of Community and Economic Development has
available carryover grant balances within two Community Development Block Grants
(“CDBG™) of $453,847.80 for community investment activities, and $16,454.42 in general
administration funding; and

WHEREAS, the Executive’s Department of Community and Economic Development has
an available carryover grant balance within its Home Investment Partnership (“HOME”) Grant
of $318,557.00; and

WHEREAS, the Executive’s Department of Community and Economic Development has
carryover grants balances within the Summit County Land Reutilization Corporation (*SCLRC")
award of $1,420.569.00 for project investment and in the SCLSC Moving Ohio Forward Grant
award of $3,780,560.00; and

WHEREAS, the Executive’s Department of Community and Economic Development has
a carryover grant balance within the Akron Lead (“Lead”) Grant of $26,386.83; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate these carryover funds from 2012 for 2013
operations; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information,
that the aforementioned appropriations in the amount of $6,016,375.05 are necessary and in the
best interest of the County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

Carryover funds are hereby appropriated as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
CDBG Project Activities
22018-6114-45501 Contract Services-Pool Budget $2,245.76
22018-6114-60501 Other-Pool Budget $2,500.00
22018-6114-67004 Homeless Facility $11,059.00
22018-6114-67020 Rehab $909.29
22018-6114-67029 Water/Sewer $434,558.75
22018-6114-67501 Grants for Sub-grantees $2.575
Total CDBG $453,847.80




[ I O N —

[
in

]

Nail="a)

RESOLUTION NO. _2013-058

PAGE TWO

SECTION 1 (cont’d.)

CDBG-General Administration

22018-6108-30401
22018-6108-60501
Total CDBG

HOME
22036-6154-67032
22036-6154-67038
22036-6154-67041
Total HOME

Internal Charge Back-Pool Budget
Other Costs-Pool Budget

Other Sub-grantees-Pool Budget
CHDO Sub-grantees
Home Buyer Loans

SCLRC -Land Reutilization

22030-6051-13256
22030-6051-65111

Grants-Local Funding DTAC
Grants

SCLRC -Moving Ohio Forward

22031-6051-13271
22031-6051-20501
22031-6051-25501
22031-6051-65190
22031-6051-65191
22031-6051-65192
22031-6051-65193

Total SCLRC 2011

LEAD
22038-6159-45501
Total LEAD

Grants-State Funding

Salaries-Pool Budget Administration
Benefits-Pool Budget Administration
CLRC Grant Proportionate share
CLRC Grant 1 for 1 Match

CLRC Grant Targeted Funds

CLRC Grant Community Match

Contract Services-Pool Budget

Grand Total Carryover Appropriations

SECTION 2

$2,954.42

$13,500.00
$16,454.42

$110,000.00
$175,383.00

$33,174.00
$318,557.99

$1.420.569.00
$1,420,569.00

$3,780,560.00
$70,000.00

$30,000.00
$1,420,569.00
$233,491.00
$400,000.00

$1,626.500.00
$3,780.560.00

$26,386.83
$26,386.73

$6,016.375.05

The County Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized and directed to effect the within

appropriations.

SECTION 3

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and
welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit and for the further reason to immediately
provide for the necessary appropriations of the Executive’s Department of Community and
Economic Development carryover program funding from 2012 for 2013 operations.




RESOLUTION NO. _2013-058
PAGE THREE

SECTION 4

N - O S N —

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law,

SECTION 5

p It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
13  to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
14 deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
13  were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
I 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

14 INTRODUCED January 28, 2013

ADOPTED February 11, 2013 |

H

A
v
PRES INT OF COUNCIL
February 12, 2013 /

1 7 th

APPROVED

Lad Dol et (=5 A0 ryn
rg)

Lot (a0 L)

ENACTED EFFECTIVE__ February 12, 2013

Voice Vote:11-0. YES: Comunale, Crawford, Feeman, Kostandaras, Kurt,Lee
Prentice, Rodgers, Roemer, Schmidt, Shapiro




